GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Department of Health Care Finance
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Office of the Senior Deputy Director and Medicaid Director Transmittal 23-53 (rev.)
TO: DC Medicaid Behavioral Health Providers

FROM: Melisa Byrd TV} 8.
Senior Deputy Director and Medicaid Director

DATE: December 20, 2023

SUBJECT: Updated Transmittal 23-53 for Reimbursement Rate Changes for Behavioral
Health Services Effective November 1, 2023.

Purpose

The purpose of this transmittal is to notify Mental Health Rehabilitative Services (MHRS), Adult
Substance Use Rehabilitative Services (ASURS), and Free-Standing Mental Health Clinic
(FSMHC) providers that Transmittal 23-53 issued on October 16, 2023, has been updated Service
Descriptions and sunsetting of procedure code H0002 with modifier TG.

Details

Following industrial standards, service descriptions for HCPCS/CPT codes in transmittal 23-53
have been updated. Additionally, procedure code HO002 with modifier TG is added in the Adult
Substance Use Rehabilitative Services (ASURS) section of the Codes Sunsetting part of the
transmittal. A listing of crosswalks of sunsetting codes to November 1, 2023, and new codes by
provider type is also provided in a new table for your reference.

The Medicaid Fee Schedule for these services is located on the DHCF website at https://www.dc-
medicaid.com/dcwebportal/nonsecure/feeSchedulelnquiry.

Codes Sunsetting October 31, 2023

Mental Health Rehabilitative Services (MHRS)

Screening, Diagnostic Assessment (at least 3hrs) T1023 HE

Screening, Diagnostic Assessment (at least 3hrs) T1023 GT, HE
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Screening, Brief Diagnostic Assessment (40-50 mins) H0002
Screening, Brief Diagnostic Assessment (40-50 mins) H0002 GT
Med Training/Support Individual H0034
Med Training/Support Individual HO0034 GT
Adult Substance Use Rehabilitative Services (ASURSi
Diagnostic Assessment, Comprehensive Adult H0001
Screening, Brief Diagnostic Assessment (40-50 mins) H0002 TG
Medication Management, Adult HOO016
Medication Management, Youth HO0016 HA, HF
Mental Health Rehabilitative Services (MHRS) for Deaf and Hard of Hearini
Diagnostic Assessment (at least 3 hours) T1023 HE, HK
Brief Diagnostic Assessment (40-50mins) H0002 HK
Med Training/Support Individual H0034 HK

Adult Substance Use Rehabilitative Services (ASURS) for Deaf and Hard of Hearing

Diagnostic Assessment, Comprehensive Adult HO0001 HK

Medication Management, Adult HO0016 HK

New Codes Effective November 1, 2023

Mental Health Rehabilitative Services (MHRS)

Psychiatric Diagnostic without Medical Services 90791 $ 164.00
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Psychiatric Diagnostic with Medical Services 90792 $ 180.40
Office O/P New Sf 15-29 Min 99202 $ 105.09
Office O/P New Low 30-44 Min 99203 $ 176.74
Office O/P New Mod 45-59 Min 99204 $ 248.39
Office O/P New Hi 60-74 Min 99205 $ 320.04
Office O/P Est Minimal Problem 99211 $ 23.88
Office O/P Est Sf 10-19 Min 99212 $ 69.26
Office O/P Est Low 20-29 Min 99213 $ 117.03
Office O/P Est Mod 30-39 Min 99214 $ 164.80
Office O/P Est Hi 40-54 Min 99215 $ 224.51
Clinical Care Coordination, 15 Mins T1017 $ 43.07
Crisis Intervention Service, Per 15 Min H2011 $ 59.93
Adult Substance Use Rehabilitative Services (ASURS)
Sbsq Psyc Collab Care Mgmt 99493 59 $ 202.00
Psytx W Patient 60 Minutes 90837 Ul $ 58.27
Psych Diagnostic Evaluation 90791 $ 164.00
Psych Diag Evaluation W/Med 90792 S 180.40
Srvcs
Office O/P New Sf 15-29 Min 99202 $ 105.09
Office O/P New Low 30-44 Min 99203 $ 176.74
Office O/P New Mod 45-59 Min 99204 $ 248.39
Office O/P New Hi 60-74 Min 99205 $ 320.04
Office O/P Est Minimal Problem 99211 $ 23.88
Office O/P Est Sf 10-19 Min 99212 $ 69.26
Office O/P Est Low 20-29 Min 99213 $ 117.03
Office O/P Est Mod 30-39 Min 99214 $ 164.80
Office O/P Est Hi 40-54 Min 99215 $ 224 .51
Cl}nlcal Care Coordination, 15 T1017 $ 43.07
Mins

HO0007 HF $ 59.93

Alcohol And/Or Drug Services
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Free-Standini Mental Health Center (FSMHC)
Psychlatrlc Diagnostic Without Medical 90791 $ 164.00
Services
Psychiatric Diagnostic With Medical Services 90792 $ 180.40
Office O/P New Sf 15-29 Min 99202 $ 105.09
Office O/P New Low 30-44 Min 99203 $ 176.74
Office O/P New Mod 45-59 Min 99204 $ 248.39
Office O/P New Hi 60-74 Min 99205 $ 320.04
Office O/P Est Minimal Problem 99211 $ 23.88
Office O/P Est Sf 10-19 Min 99212 $ 69.26
Office O/P Est Low 20-29 Min 99213 $ 117.03
Office O/P Est Mod 30-39 Min 99214 $ 164.80
Office O/P Est Hi 40-54 Min 99215 $ 224.51
Mental Health Rehabilitative Services (MHRS) for the Deaf and Hard of Hearini
Psychlatrlc D.1agnost1c Without 90791 HK $ 221.40
Medical Services
Psychlatrlc D.1agnost1c With 90792 HK $ 243 .54
Medical Services
Office O/P New Sf 15-29 Min 99202 HK $ 141.87
Office O/P New Low 30-44 Min 99203 HK $ 238.60
Office O/P New Mod 45-59 Min 99204 HK $ 335.33
Office O/P New Hi 60-74 Min 99205 HK $ 432.05
Office O/P Est Minimal Problem 99211 HK $ 32.24
Office O/P Est Sf 10-19 Min 99212 HK $ 93.50
Office O/P Est Low 20-29 Min 99213 HK $ 157.99
Office O/P Est Mod 30-39 Min 99214 HK $ 222.48
Office O/P Est Hi 40-54 Min 99215 HK $ 303.09
Cl.1n1cal Care Coordination, 15 T1017 HK $ 5814
Mins
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‘ Crisis Intervention Service, Per

15 Min ‘ H2011 ‘ HK ‘ $

80.91 ‘

Adult Substance Use Rehabilitative Services (ASURS) for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

Sbsq Psyc Collab Care Mgmt 99493 59 HK $ 272.70
Psytx W Pt 60 Minutes 90837 Ul HK $ 78.66
Psych Diagnostic Evaluation 90791 HK $ 221.40
Psych Diag Eval W/Med Srvcs 90792 HK $ 243.54
Office O/P New Sf 15-29 Min 99202 HK $ 141.87
Office O/P New Low 30-44 Min 99203 HK $ 238.60
Office O/P New Mod 45-59 Min 99204 HK $ 335.33
Office O/P New Hi 60-74 Min 99205 HK $ 432.05
Office O/P Est Minimal Problem 99211 HK $ 32.24
Office O/P Est Sf 10-19 Min 99212 HK $ 93.50
Office O/P Est Low 20-29 Min 99213 HK $ 157.99
Office O/P Est Mod 30-39 Min 99214 HK $ 222.48
Office O/P Est Hi 40-54 Min 99215 HK $ 303.09
Cl.1n1cal Care Coordination, 15 T1017 HK $ 5314
Mins

Alcohol And/Or Drug Services;

Crisis Intervention (Outpatient) H0007 HFHK $ 80.91

Crosswalk of Sunsetting Codes to New Codes

90791, 90791-93, T1023-HE, T1023- | HCPCS
90791-GT 90792, GT-HE, T1023- Diagnostic
TO] - Diagnostic 90792-93, 90792- HE-HK, T1023- As§essment and
MHRS Assessment GT 90791-HK, GT-HE-HK, Brief Assessment
90792-HK H0002, HO002-GT, | codes replaced
HO0002-HK. H0002- | with CPT codes,
GT-HK 90791 & 90792




99202, 99202-GT,
99202-93, 99203,
99203-GT, 99203-
93, 99204, 99204-
GT, 99204-93,
99205, 99205-GT,
99205-93, 99211,
99211-GT, 99211-
93, 99212, 99212-
GT, 99212-93,
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HK, H0034-GT-
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Medication
Management
codes replaced
with Evaluation &
Management
(E&M) Codes --
H0034-HQ,
H0034-HQ-GT,
H0034-HQ-93 not
replaced

TO1 - Evaluation & 99213, 99213-GT,
MHRS Management 99213_93’ 99214’
99214-GT, 99214-
93, 99215, 99215-
GT, 99215-93,
99202-HK, 99203-
HK, 99204-HK,
99205-HK, 99211-
HK, 99212-HK,
99213-HK, 99214-
HK, 99215-HK
90791, 90791-93, HO0001, HO001-GT, [ HCPCS
Diagnostic 90791-GT 90792, HO0001-HK, HO0O1- | Diagnostic
X04 - Assessment 90792-93, 90792- GT-HK, H0002- As§essment and
ASURS and Plan of | GT 90791-HK, TG, HO002-TG-HK | Brief Assessment
Care 90792-HK ches replaced
with CPT codes,
90791 & 90792
99202, 99202-GT, HO0016, HOO16-GT, | Medication
99202-93, 99203, H0016-93, HOO16- | Management
99203-GT, 99203- HK, HO016-GT- codes replaced
93, 99204, 99204- HK, H0016-93-HK | with Evaluation &
GT, 99204-93, Management
99205, 99205-GT, (E&M) Codes
99205-93, 99211,
99211-GT, 99211-
X04- | Evalution & | 9399212 9212
ASURS Management ’ ’

99213, 99213-GT,
99213-93, 99214,
99214-GT, 99214-
93, 99215, 99215-
GT, 99215-93,
99202-HK, 99203-
HK, 99204-HK,
99205-HK, 99211-
HK, 99212-HK,
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HK, 99215-HK

99213-HK, 99214- ‘

Contact

If you have questions, please contact Dr. Amy Xing, DM, Reimbursement Analyst, Office of Rates
Reimbursement and Financial Analysis, Department of Health Care Finance (DHCF) at
amy.xing2@dc.gov or (202) 481-3375.

Cc:  DC Behavioral Health Association
DC Coalition of Disability Service Providers
DC Health Care Association
DC Home Health Association
DC Hospital Association
DC Primary Care Association
Medical Society of the District of Columbia
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